developed for multiple use in many types of plant location studies in South
Carolina. This set contains data for each of the manufacturing firms in the
state including its location by longitude and latitude, its employment, value
of output, water usage and year of establishment.
Each of these firms is located in one of one hundred thirty two (132)

equal sized grid squares which make up a grid network for South Carolina.
The system was modified by eliminating seven grids which were not viable
choices for location, leaving one hundred twenty five (125) areas used for
the analysis.

Population potentials were calculated for the midpoint of each grid. The
concept of a population potential and its uses are explained in detail in
another paper by Dillman, Twilley. and Lytle (2), but the basic mathemat